AMENDMENT TO PROBATION SERVICE CONTRACT BETWEEN JUDICIAL ALTERNATIVES AND BALDWIN COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

Fee Schedule Change

The following changes have been made to the service contact between Judicial Alternatives of Georgie and Baldwin County Superior Court. This change is to be effective 7/112023 until the end of current contract between the two parties. This fee increase is only effective on new cases with court dates after 7/1/2023.

OBLIGATIONS OF THE COURT OR GOVERNING AUTHORITY

In consideration for the services of Judicial Alternatives of Georgia -Inc the Court shall provide the following:

G. Payment for Contractors Services

For regular probation supervision which includes a minimum of one office contact per month and may require as many as <u>four (4)</u>, the probationer Shall pay a fee of <u>\$45.00</u> per month. For intensive probation supervision which includes a minimum oi <u>one (1)</u> office contact per week and <u>four (4)</u> office contacts each month, probationer shall pay a fee of <u>\$55.00</u> per month. Contractor shall collect such probation fee for each month a probationer is -under probation supervision. A <u>one (1) month</u> supervision fee is defined as the date the probationer is placed on probation and runs through the monthly anniversary date each month. If a probationer is supervised past the monthly anniversary date, the probationer will be charged one (1) months supervision fee, During the term of this Agreement and Contractors satisfactory performance, the Court shall refer all offenders ordered to serve time on probation, to Contractor for purposes of probation supervision services.

H. Probation Fee

The Court shall make payment of the probation fee a term and condition of the order Of probation for each probationer assigned for supervision to Contractor unless the Court determines the probationer to be indigent. The Court shall not be liable for payment of any supervision fee or any program fee of a probationer.

U. Binding Agreement

This Agreement shall not be binding upon any successor to the undersigned Judge of the Baldwin County Superior Court Georgia and unless ratified by the successor in office. If a successor attains the position of undersigned judges and this Agreement is not ratified by such successor, then Contractor shall be permitted a reasonable time period, no less than ninety (90) days in which to wind up its activities. The Court will be deemed not to have ratified the Agreement unless Court gives written notice of ratification within 30 days of taking the oath of The Court has entered into this Agreement in part on the basis of personal reliance in the integrity and qualifications of the staff Of Contractor. The same is applicable to change in leadership of the Governing Authority.

Contractor may not delegate, assign or subcontract any obligation Of Contractors performance under the Contract and may not assign any right under this Contract, in either case without Coutts written approval. The Court's discretion in this regard shall be absolute. Any notices made in accordance with this Agreement except as otherwise set out in Item K, shall be in writing and shall be made by Baldwin County, Georgia or -certified mail, return receipt requested to:

Judicial Alternatives of Georgia, Inc Attn: Kenneth Kight 901 Bellevue Ave

Dublin, Georgia 31021

Office: (478) 274-0060

Fax: (478) 274-8166

IN WITNESS WHEREOF THE PARTIES HERE TO HAVE EXECUTED THIS AGREEMENT ON THE DAY OF ______20

PROBATION SERVICES CONTRACTOR:

Name: Kenneth Kight
Title: Co-Owner Judicial Alternatives of Georgia, Inc
h.
Nama
Name:
Bartwin County. Georgia
By: Je Sell
Che Judge: Blented is Taymen ELL
Co. rt. RaldwinCounty Supertor Court, Georgia

Exhibit A

SCHEDULE OF FEES

The following are fees paid by the offender to Judicial Alternatives of Georgia, Inc.

SERVICE	cosr OFSERVICE
Regular Probation Supervision	\$45,00 per month, per offender
	\$55,00 per month, per
<pre>Intensive Supervision (Requires millimt,rr, of3 weekly contacts)</pre>	offender
Pre-Trial Supervision	\$45.00 per month> pet offender

The above fees include all services outlined in the Scope of Services directory with the exception of the following:

PROGRAM	SERVICES

COST OF ERVICE

	0001 01 1111101
	\$20.00 \$25,00 per screen
Drug Screens	
(Screens fov 8 controlled substances)	ORNALYSIS) (ORAL
	SIO.00 per day, per
Electronic Monitorinc	offender
Elecronic Monitoring wnntox	\$12.00 per day, per
·	offender
Anger Management Program	(8 hourcou;se)
"Responsible Behavior ^h	SI 50.00 (8 hour course)

AMENDMENT TO PROBATION SERVICE CONTRACT BETWEEN JUDICIAL ALTERNATIVES AND BALDWIN COUNTY STATE COURT

Fee Schedule Change

The following changes have been made to the service contact between Judicial Alternatives of Georgia and Baldwin County State Court. This change is to be effective 6/1/2023 until the end of current contract between the two parties. This fee increase is only effective only on new cases with court dates after 6/1/2023.

OBLIGATIONS OF THE COURT OR GOVERNING AUTHORITY

In consideration for the services of Judicial Alternatives of Georgia, Inc the Court shall provide the following:

G. Payment for Contractors Services

For regular probation supervision which includes a minimum of one (1) office contact per month and may require as many as four (4), the probationer shall pay a fee of \$45.00 per month. For intensive probation supervision which includes a minimum of one (1) office contact per week and four (4) office contacts each month, probationer shall pay a fee of \$55.00 per month. Contractor shall collect such probation fee for each month a probationer is under probation supervision. A one (1) month supervision fee is defined as the date the probationer is placed on probation and runs through the monthly anniversary date each month. If a probationer is supervised past the monthly anniversary date, the probationer will be charged one (1) months supervision fee. During the term of this Agreement and Contractor's satisfactory performance, the Court shall refer all offenders ordered to serve time on probation, to Contractor for purposes of probation supervision services.

H. Probation Fee

The Court shall make payment of the probation fee a term and condition of the order of probation for each probationer assigned for supervision to Contractor unless the Court determines the probationer to be indigent. The Court shall not be liable for payment of any supervision fee or any program fee of a probationer.

U. Binding Agreement

This Agreement shall not be binding upon any successor to the undersigned Judge of the Baldwin County State Court, Georgia and unless ratified by the successor in office. If a successor attains the position of undersigned judge, and this Agreement is not ratified by such successor, then Contractor shall be permitted a reasonable time period, no less than ninety (90) days, in which to wind up its activities. The Court will be deemed not to have ratified the Agreement unless Court gives written notice of ratification within 30 days of taking the oath of The Court has entered into this Agreement in part on the basis of personal reliance in the integrity and qualifications of the staff of Contractor. The same is applicable to change in leadership of the Governing Authority.

Contractor may not delegate, assign or subcontract any obligation of Contractors performance under the Contract and may not assign any right under this Contract, in either case without Court's written approval. The Court's discretion in this regard shall be absolute. Any notices made in accordance with this Agreement except as otherwise set out in Item K, shall be in writing and shall be made by Baldwin County, Georgia or certified mail, return receipt requested, to:

Judicial Alternatives of Georgia, Inc Attn: Kenneth Kight 901 Bellevue Ave Dublin, Georgia 31021

Office: (478) 274-0060

(470) 074 0160

Fax: (4/8) 2/4-8168	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, TEE	E PARTIES HERE TO HAVE
EXECUTED THIS AGREEMEN	NT ON THE <u>9</u> DAY OF
May, 2023	
PROGATION SERVICES CONT	RACTOR By:
Kenneth Kight	
Title:Co-Owner,	l.
Judicial Alternatives	
of Georgia, Inc	
	Name:

Title:

Baldwin County, Georgia

ChiefJudge: Paul W Hite

Court: Baldwin County State Court, Georqia

Exhibit A

SCHEDULE OF FEES

The following are fees paid by the offender to Judicial Alternatives of Georgia, Inc.

SERVICE

COST OF SER VICE

Regular Probation Supervision \$45.00 per month, per offender

Intensive Supervision \$55.00 per month, per offender

(Requires minimum of 3 weekly contacts)

Pre-Trial Supervision \$45.00 per month, per offender

The above fees include all services outlined in the Scope of Services directory with the exception of the following:

PROGRAM SER VICES

COST OF SERVICE

Drug Screens \$20.00 \$25,00 per screen

(Screens for 8 controlled substances) (URINALYSIS) (ORAL TEST)

Electronic Monitoring \$ 10.00 per day, per offender Electronic Monitoring w/lntox \$12.00 per day, per Offender

Anger Management Program \$175.00 (8 hour course)

"Responsible Behavior" \$150.00 (8 hour course)

AMENDMENT TO PROBATION SERVICE CONTRACT BETWEEN JUDICIAL ALTERNATIVES AND BALDWIN COUNTY MAGISTRATE COURT

Fee Schedule Change

The following changes have been made to the service contact between Judicial Alternatives of Georgia and Baldwin County Magistrate Court. This change is to be effective 6/1/2023 until the end of current contract between the two parties. This fee increase is only effective on new cases with court dates after 6/1/2023.

OBLIGATIONS OF THE COURT OR GOVERNING AUTHORITY

In consideration for the services of Judicial Alternatives of Georgia, Inc the Court shall provide the following:

G. Payment for Contractors Services

For regular probation supervision which includes a minimum of one (1) office contact per month and may require as many as four (4), the probationer shall pay a fee of \$45.00 per month. For intensive probation supervision which includes a minimum of one (1) office contact per week and four (4) office contacts each month, probationer shall pay a fee of \$55.00 per month. Contractor shall collect such probation fee for each month a probationer is under probation supervision. A one (1) month supervision fee is defined as the date the probationer is placed on probation and runs through the monthly anniversary date each month. If a probationer is supervised past the monthly anniversary date, the probationer will be charged one (1) months supervision fee. During the term of this Agreement and Contractor's satisfactory performance, the Court shall refer all offenders ordered to serve time on probation, to Contractor for purposes of probation supervision services.

H. Probation Fee

The Court shall make payment of the probation fee a term and condition of the order of probation for each probationer assigned for supervision to Contractor unless the Court determines the probationer to be indigent. The Court shall not be liable for payment of any supervision fee or any program fee of a probationer.

U. Binding Agreement

This Agreement shall not be binding upon any successor to the undersigned Judge of the Baldwin County Magistrate Court, Georgia and unless ratified by the successor in office. If a successor attains the position of undersigned judge, and this Agreement is not ratified by such successor, then Contractor shall be permitted a reasonable time period, no less than ninety (90) days, in which to wind up its activities. The Court will be deemed not to have ratified the Agreement unless Court gives written notice of ratification within 30 days of taking the oath of The Court has entered into this Agreement in part on the basis of personal reliance in the integrity and qualifications of the staff of Contractor. The same is applicable to change in leadership of the Governing Authority.

Contractor may not delegate, assign or subcontract any obligation of Contractors performance under the Contract and may not assign any right under this Contract, in either case without Court's written approval. The Court's discretion in this regard shall be absolute. Any notices made in accordance with this Agreement except as otherwise set out in Item K, shall be in writing and shall be made by Baldwin County, Georgia or certified mail, return receipt requested, to:

Judicial Alternatives of Georgia, Inc

Court: Baldwin County Magistrate Court: Georgia

Attn: Kenneth Kight 901 Bellevue Ave Dublin, Georgia 31021

Office: (478) 274-0060

Fax: (478) 274-8168

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE PARTIES HERE TO HAVE EXECUTED
THIS AGREEMENT ON THE PAYOF, 20,
PROBATION SERVICES CONTRACTOR:
By:
Name: Kenneth Kight
Title: Co-Owner, Judicial Alternatives of Georgia, Inc
By:
Name:
Title:
Baldwin County, Georgia
B) flexibiter
Chief Judge: Shane M. Gee Ju C lef Judge:

Exhibit A

SCHEDULE OF FEES

The following are fees paid by the offender to Judicial Alternatives of Georgia, Inc.

<u>SERVICE</u>	COST OF SERVICE
Regular Probation Supervision	\$45.00 per month, per offender
	\$55.00 per month, per
Intensive Supervision	offender
(Requires minimum of 3 weekly contacts)	
Pre-Trial Supervision	S45.00 per month, per offender

The above fees include all services outlined in the Scope of Services directory with the exception of the following:

PROGRAM SERVICES

COST OF SERVICE

PROGRAM SERVICES	<u>COST OF SERVICE</u>
Drug Screens (Screens for 8 controlled substances)	\$20.00 \$25.00 per screen (URINALYSIS) (ORAL TEST)
Electronic Monitoring Electronic Monitoring w/lntox	SIO.OO per day, per offender \$12.00 per day, per offender
Anger Management Program	\$175.00 (S hour course).
"Responsible Behavior"	\$150.00 (8 hour course)